= R iE FIEIFHBAY (Book 1T1)

- Schoolhouse-on-wheels ‘|

® LR WHR B

07 2445 K 2 1 AR




[ RIEE BN (Book )

AR LK

Schoolhouse-on-wheels

I R Gk FHpE

HEEFHALE R KR



MR BB B BEET (Book 1)
F R £ %2 K
School house-on-wheels
I R HR¥% EHBE
fEGE FES

P % 6 F BB P AL R R AT
ik, LT AASEE 25 W% 710071
[ifquag=ng:3210 Ul
FEHIERH
FFax 850X 1168 1/32 Ef5k: 9.875 F4. 236 TF
1998 £ 5 A L AL 1998 42 5 A 1 KEUR] EP¥. 1-6 000

ISBN 7 - 5606 - 0588 - 5/H « 0029 M : 10,00 76



A E &N

CRRTIE REL B VRIS S S B E NN EIE £
FIREA S, 356 0. ABMHEMETFFIEEFETKR
BEER S EER LR EAZ S, AR X
306 By, BMITE, EERE, NELEHEE. B L1
i, T, N, BV . I BARYS TR, PRFER
B, KBGESTH®, K¥—, 28R, KEAFRM
WREREK.

AGRABHE N, HHPBRAFTRACHAE, S84
W, CREAR. DR, RElgd. WiiER. SR
HOBREHESRRABHYEX 0. BREXEHEN
M. BREE, B8, R @ sk, Ey
FAEEE, KB HVMRIGERE, WHta PR iR
—FRFEULHARFKFHEBEREENREH.
By F R B EIAEC, B E R AUT] DL R T Ak
J1, WHATRREEEE R, OLREMEIREES.



%W E WG

CHRREM AR R - ERREEA L. EWHRETH
Hyige # i ad K Riede s RO s S FEE S, BAIRME. &
fE. DiEMEEAED . XEAS AL TILAJ7 E X — H 358
FH .

—. BRFRGE—DEEEL. ATHETHE. ZHEX
BTz, NEEE. RERAIE. ABSHEBEAH &,
HRIFEE, BURRK ., XLEAR, AEXER. BFRE. SFf
FEATE, BB T IEERE TR EEME R, NaF
TARBE AR BRI KRR : [, EEHEAT R
BRPE SR SR EBHCE., IHERGEERET — M
HEMERE. 7. LEMMEHREAEVXAN, HERALH
BHIAN, EEERGENE OB EUER T RS B R
TR, EREGE S 8 R B2 5 HEAT TP SRR R 38 BT A4 T A
ICHE AR, AT 3 b0 f B 12 B A SE R AR

= BREBR KB HE A N & hiE A A KIE, B
Bt FRBEERLG AW RARE,. XFERY. REHRGE,
RAEREEMIEFHN; G Tio. Bl #E5. WRSE
MR, FUEREXNBEER, EHFERN D HEK. X
REZEZMIANREETANASEH. HBREAMEBETER, A
MBI HEH T 1624 B S ATE, BT 98 & X318 0 AR
e . HRRE M FILAE S .

=, RUFKEFR. MAARRAE. EREFXIHEINE,

1



EHERRIGEY FA IR, SRS R B RS
RIFKRED . EFRX %1, (EEESHXEZE, HIHT
E PRI SR R SRR X, TR A LA
AR )E, R BEEIIN . £ HEFIEXFEMITHE 2 300 Rk,
HEWETFETZREL, WRICI, B EEBASERE
PR AU ST RE

m. EEiRE, AkEE, NRER. GHHESEXES
&, A S AR, AT 0L A
YR, BEMN BN, SN R WA, S, 80
TR, ATTHEGRIEMR, IR, AMORE T HEESS
FIKBES .

. OEREE. A, ECREGAE. (RSP
A M B R SO R AR T S A, S
XEMEESE R, B REEET, BT, DA%
B 5%, XRG4 & i Mt . T B ) R
X, (R R R,

GEBYIEEE 306 (50, HEMIERKE, NARKRNES
EES R M, BT I, FE, NSV, A REYTF
MR, FRABENE, KBGESFaE, k2—, TERK, k%
A SR BT 54 I B B 2 4 LA (7] 45 /K T 3 2 3T 25 1 B
BE, EETREBEECHREREL W ROFHEH., 2R
FREEL S, ROFANE R, BEAE, AEMSG T E SRS,
KEMBAE. EHEE. HE Y4 RIE RN B E
B LR E S0 MRS, SRS, DBEREAM
BREE S, I A CWEIEKTEE E— RS

RGO VR A BB B B BB S, W EITRE —

_72_



MEFHEHR, FHERVEER IR, XERBHEER
FREE T 21 a2 A

FHEERELRS, ST RKEBAIHER T HPH 2L
B, MBI FE R RO RS A8 RS F
P PR RZ RN R, FARE /DT R SN R L
ME, RINRARBENHE.

W H
1998 4 1 A
FHLKRE



~N o

8.
9.

].Q . His Final Escape «eeceeeees

CONTENTS

. Schoolhouse-on-wheels

Lgg LR

. Why Do We Celebrate the
NEW YEar? «ereeeeescesunieescoiooreeeecs ssunesseseesnns

AR B FE?

. The Great Magician Sesvas ssessn s ssansrIss s nss sen

AR K

. Dangerous to Your Health

WAHAE VIR SR

. Avalanche eveiveecornceriinninnn

=

. Brain Food «icceerererreranieniinccesiisinnenasssennes

MR B

. How Did the Idea of Santa

Claus ()riginate? coreseseresecervencennce subran

X UEE ALK Bk

The Story of the Hamburger --sevveee

WE G E

How Hollywood Went “Hollywood”

5 3% 485 R G (] A Sl SR 4

i )5 — R 5

- 13

- 18

23

.« 27

v 32

37

o 42



11.
12 .
13 .
14 .
15.
16 .
17.
18.
19.
20 .
21.
22 .
23.

Why Do They Do It?
BATHR M 2 A

Plastics for Everyone e eocessertensaraeranas

ek SRS PN

Think Before You Speak ««ceeeeovverrmrncenn

=ZRBWE T

The Old Tree and the Gardener «-«----

ERAET

Jupiter and the Sheep «o+eeeeeeeees
RIEFF4F

Identity Crisis
B fanl

Are You a Good Detective? =+

PR TR 2

A Great Tragedy teeesces sresne ssoan
KB

The Mad Emperor -
PENE £

Two Letters from One Person

¥H - AHFEGF

Living TWICE cooceecoeses

TP

Deer seecectsrociiitiaicriiiiiiusissecaiecenennans

-4

Animals Also Value Freedom
P EA

- 47

51

55

- 60

+ 64

ceee 68

............

72

seescess 76

- 81

86

eeen 91

e 05

seesee 101



24 .
25 .
26 .
27 .
28 .
29 .
30 .
31 .
32 .
33 .
34 .
35.
36 .

Problems of Old Age
4 [F

A Story from the Bible
— R YEE

The Man Who Ran Away -

BREEHHA

A Picture of Confusion

—IEAERENE
Reading Readiness ----
RHWHESR

A Bad Day ----
HEW—K

A Very Fine Trip -
HEBHIRT

Weather or Not?
REF“RK"?
Sightseeing -

PUS/

Noah’s Ark (1) ceeeerervererennnnns

I Iy #+(—)

Noah’s Ark (2) «.eet
WY FH A ()

The Tlp et aeeeavenn stease srnasetanses

/hok

Blg BUSINESS eevcecsesoresscncsomssisvaecnsss

KEE

- 106

- 110

eeee 115

ceeee 120

esses 124

- 129

+ 134

e 139

ceee 144

cere 149

+ 155

> 160

= 165



37 .
38 .
39 .
40 .
41 .
42 .
43.
44 .
45 .
46 .
47 .
48 .

49 .

Opponents Always Meet e

A Birthday Gift recerrrencermmermieiiniiiinonnans

LAY

The Ruin of St. Pierre

Z R RATHY B K

One Foggy Day in London -
E#—H

Fresh Water Factories -«-«eovees
WAKmMI

The Fire
KK

A Long Raining Night eneus envanons see van e

BREOTA

The Nobel Prize for Literature «s«s.sesee

Eﬁm%i%%ﬁ%ﬂﬁtﬂ‘ﬁ#iﬁ
The Living Seas «++ -«
RWIE A

Man’s First Sin -

AR

An American in Athens secessessesnesesnn

—4RE AER S

Can Animal Experiments Be
Carried On?
kR R e A

Fortune and the Beggar

FBZHMIS

J— 4__

+ 169

174

+ 179

sasrne 185

- 191

- 196

201

< 206

esese 212

vesee 219

225

sesesers 23]

+ 236



50 .
51.
52 .
53 .
54 .
55.
56 .

57.
58 .
59 .
60 .

The Date  +evreeeereee - 242
M &

Fear of Progress «seeesteeeseessiceeciiieeneians 247
Hf

The Last Laugh ceeeritreseisesareesstinssaiaes 259
RIGH —%

The Land of the Halt .- 257
Wrzs

The Cobbler and the Banker «---eecveeeee 261
KIEMBITHR

River Life - -~ 266
K&

Divers to Use Underwater

Computers - 273
WK R ﬁﬁfﬁl’(?l‘l‘ﬁ%ﬂ.

The Creation of the World «seeeeeeennennee 278
FR B

Icebergs for Water --- - 285
oKL EK

Walking across England <« ... seecess 290
EEEREE

Pottery -«e- - 296
i 38



1 Schoolhouse-on-wheels
LR R N

riving a large truck over mountain roads is not the usual way
Dthat a schoolteacher begins her day—especially if she is a
preschool' teacher. But Mrs. Beth Miller does this five days every
week. Her unusual schoolhouse-on-wheels is really a large truck.
The back of the truck has been made into a classroom in order to
carry the advantages of modern education to remote areas of the
state of West Virginia. In many rural® areas of this state it is impos-
sible for small children to go to regular schools because of the isola-
tion caused by the many hills and valleys of Appalachians®.

The purpose of the schoolhouse-on-wheels project is to develop
basic skills and social behavior in children three to five years of age.
This is accomplished* throught games, exercises, toys, and simple
handicrafts. The schoolhouse-on-wheels concept also teaches the
young children to recognize 300 to 400 words on the printed page.
This is a great advantage in helping the pupils to learn to read when
they begin regular school. In its three-year history the project has

-1 =



helped about 350 children in an area composed of five counties. an
area of 20,000 square kilometers'.

The schoolhouse-on-wheels is part of the Appalachian Educa-
tional Laboratory, a research effort paid for by the federal govern-
ment. Besides the mobile classroom, other parts of the program in-
clude lessons by television and visits to the homes of the students.
The technique is very effective, and one teacher can do the work of
seven in a traditional educational system. As a result the program
costs about 50% less than the regular kindergarten®.

All these advantages of the schoolhouse-on-wheels have made
both parents and school officials happy. West Virginia plans to in-
crease the program and to include it in the public school system so
that more than 4, 500 preschool children can have this valuable

learning experience.

FH. RAEAE

1. be composed of B - %

2. pay for (DES

3. as a result R

4. visit to the homes of the students X247 H 15
5. so that PAfE -

T B

1. preschool ['priskul] 2. 47)LHE
2. rural ['rueral] adj. RFHY
3. Appalachians [,epo'leitfjonz] 7. R B 47 W 1y ik (b3 3D

,#2_



@w

PPN oo

Appalachian [ @pa'leitfian] adj. BB 53T LKA
accomplish [o'komplif] v. 5EiK

In its -+ square kilometers. X a]FHH4~*“an area” F ik [4]
—H X, X —# X 5 MEAR, BRA 2 AFAFAE,
kindergarten ['kindoygartn] . 4 JLHE

Comprehension Questions

How does Mrs. Beth Miller begin her day?

What is her unusual schoolhouse-on-wheels?

Why is it impossible for small children in many places of West
Virginia to go to regular schools?

‘What is the purpose of the schoolhouse-on-wheels?

How to fulfill the purpose?

Why do they teach children to recognize 300 to 400 words?
How long has this project practised?

What are the other parts of the program?

How do we know this technique is very effective?

10. What does West Virginia plan to do?

2 FF X

F i b ER

HEWNT, SUHEL JLIE 20 E AR T & K F E T
WX B EFF ARl — KW EF M. TR, TUR - Rk

—HAAR, RR&mM. wIAFFTHEHER LR TR
REE, FHETMEUCERHE ., IHERTLHEAAH TR

— 3 —



PEAIE BT 3 B M A R E R X, X B ey F A7 BT B 00 3235 Lk
FEIAMLIEFIIR S, FE SH A RIE, BN, #4505
MR EERER ¥R L2,

FREMFERX—-TMEMEMEES I E 5 ¥ ILENEST
REMAE AT R . X—HMBREDLIER. 85, BLEMBE A TH
TESEIE B R LIM., B8 E2RMF R aE L4 LI 300
F 400 MEPRIEIE , XX FEBE I EER SR E¥ I iR
b, X—HEWHEHE 3 5K, CEFEHTHSANE, 27
Fh BRI KY 350 A LE.

%3 LER R BRI BN ST A B el L R E B SRR RS
B8 BRIREHEZN, X—MEEAEEERHERE
V. B—HTERREFT., —PHIMERN TERMHYS THEH
BUEHT 7 M BURM TAER. B, X—TEBM B KYLIEM
MILEDs50%,

i LR X R R SR KA ERE LA B ERIR %
E. OAFREMTHEY KX~ HHFBEAAN DL EREH
g1, XEE, 4500 B AERATLER T ZETFIMEENHEY
HEFETE.



Why Do We Celebrate the
New Year?

Mt 2 BB BAE 2

ne of the oldest customs’ of mankind is the celebration of the
() new year. Some people say the Chinese were the first to start
it, others believe it was the ancient? Germans, and still others claim®
it was the Romans. We know that the Chinese have always had a
great festival® at the time of their new year which comes later than
ours. The Chinese new year festival last several days. The ancient
Germans established® a new year festival because of the changing
seasons. The German winter began about the middle of November.
This was the time when they gathered the harvest, because every-
body came together at this time for the happy occasion®, and be-
cause it meant they would have a period of rest from work after-
wards. They would make merry and have a great holiday. Even
though it was November, they considered it the beginning of the
new year! When the Romans conquered’ Europe, they changed this
time of celebration to the first of January. From then the coming of
the new year was a symbol of a new life with new hope for the

_5_‘



