当代英语阅读进阶(Book Ⅱ)

车轮上的学校

Schoolhouse-on-wheels

• 王黎 高淑玲 闫晓辉



西安电子科技大学出版社

□当代英语阅读进阶(Book II)

车轮上的学校 Schoolhouse-on-wheels

王 黎 高淑玲 闫晓辉

西安电子科技大学出版社

当代英语阅读进阶(Book I) 车轮上的学校 Schoolhouse-on-wheels

王 黎 高淑玲 闫晓辉 责任编辑 李翠珍

西安电子科技大学出版社出版发行 地址:西安市太白南路 2 号 邮编:710071 西安市高陵县印刷厂印刷 新华书店经销

开本 850×1168 1/32 印张: 9.875 字数: 236 千字 1998 年 5 月第 1 版 1998 年 5 月第 1 次印刷 印数: 1-6 000

定价:10.00元

内容简介

《当代英语阅读进阶》是按语言难易程度划分的英语系列阅读丛书,共6册。丛书的目的在于帮助读者通过大量阅读提高英语阅读理解和综合运用能力。丛书共选短文306篇,题材广泛,语言规范,内容生动有趣。第1、1册,第1、N册,第1、N册,第1、H册分别相当于初级、中级和高级阶段,大致适合于中学,大学一、二年级,大学高年级和研究生阶段。

本书是丛书的第 I 册。书中收入有关人文地理、自然环境、文学艺术、卫生保健、异域食趣、神话传说、宗教故事、科技教育等不同题材的短文 60 篇。每篇短文后附有常用、惯用词组,注释,阅读理解问题和参考译文,以便学生自学参考。本书为初级英语阅读,可供高中学生和大学一年级学生以及具有同等水平的英语自学者阅读使用。借助于注释、提问和译文,读者不仅可以提高阅读理解能力,而且可以提高英语写作、口头表达和翻译能力。

编者的话

《当代英语阅读进阶》是一套分级阅读丛书。它的目标在于帮助读者通过大量阅读提高其英语综合运用能力,特别是阅读、写作、口语和翻译能力。这套丛书从以下几个方面促进这一目标的实现:

- 一、给读者提供一个较理想的、真实的语言环境。该书选文题材广泛,内容丰富、反映时代气息。丛书内容涉及人文社会、自然环境、政治经济、文化艺术、体育文娱、医疗保健、高新科技等各个方面,既反映了英语国家的历史传统和文化背景,又包括了当代科学技术的最新发展和应用前景;同时,还适当选入了反映中国传统文化和当代发展的文章。这样就给读者提供了一个和自己的生活、学习、工作和科学研究有密切关系的、比较真实的语言环境,使读者能够在没有心理压力的情况下比较轻松自然地进行阅读,在吸收语言的同时也学习进行中外双向交流所必需的文化背景知识,从而增加读者的阅读兴趣和实际效果。
- 二、给读者提供既地道规范又生动活泼的当代英语。《进阶》取材于英语国家当代有影响的报刊杂志、文学读物、科技报道、商业信函及各种优秀教材;包括了记叙、说明、描写、议论等各种体裁。不仅有较正式的书面语体,还有非正式的口语语体。这样使读者接触到的是富有时代气息的、比较实用的语言形式,从而学到地道规范、恰当得体的当代英语,进而提高对英语的感悟能力、理解能力和表达能力。

三、突出英语常用、惯用词及词组。在英语学习的各个阶段,

- 1 -

若能掌握英语常用词的搭配和使用,将有效地提高英语理解能力和表达能力。基于这一考虑,《进阶》在每篇文章之后,都列出了文章中所出现的全部常用、惯用词组及释义。对于反复出现的词组和习语,也尽量重复列出。全书共列出这样的词语 2 300 余条,其目的在于通过多次重复,增强记忆,使读者能够熟练地掌握最常用词组和习惯用语。

四、课后设问,启发思考,加深理解。《进阶》在每篇文章之后,都编有与文章内容相关的问题。读者通过口头或书面回答这些问题,或回忆文章内容细节,或推断作者观点、态度,或归纳主题思想,从而增强理解,加深记忆,同时也提高了英语思维与表达能力。

五、注释翔实、明晰,译文通顺达意。《进阶》对原文中的难词、难句及所涉及的文化背景知识均做了翔实明确的注释,每篇文章都配有参考译文,译文力求忠实原文,质朴无华,以利读者自学参考。这样不仅有助于提高阅读理解能力,而且通过对照译文,促进翻译能力的提高。

《进阶》共包括 306 篇文章,按其篇幅长短,内容深浅和语言难度分为 6 册。第 I、I 册,第 II、II 册和第 V、II 册分别相当于初级、中级和高级阶段,大致适合于中学,大学一、二年级,大学高年级和研究生阶段的学生和具有同等水平的英语学习者的阅读需要。读者可根据自己的程度选择某一阶段的两册使用。建议最好阅读全书,熟记所有的常用、惯用词语,认真做练习回答问题,这套由浅入深、生动有趣、地道规范的当代英语阅读丛书将会帮助您从整体上提高自己的阅读能力、写作能力、口语表达能力和翻译能力,使自己的英语水平跨上一个新台阶。

愿《进阶》带您走进一个较理想的英语语言环境,为您开辟一

个新的英语世界,帮助您成为既有科学知识,又有较强的英语交际能力的 21 世纪人才。

本书在编写过程中,参阅了大量书刊并选编了其中的一些文章,在此对这些文章的作者表示最衷心的感谢。本书的出版得到 西安电子科技大学出版社的同志,特别是霍小齐同志的热情支持 和帮助,我们表示最诚挚的谢意。

> 编 者 1998年1月 于西北大学

CONTENTS

1.	. Schoolhouse-on-wheels	•••
2.	. Why Do We Celebrate the New Year? 人们为什么要庆贺新年?	••• (
3.	The Great Magician 魔术大师	•• E
4.	Dangerous to Your Health	13
5.	Avalanche	18
6.	Brain Food ··································	23
7.	How Did the Idea of Santa	
	Claus Originate?	27
8.	The Story of the Hamburger	32
9.	How Hollywood Went "Hollywood" ········ 好莱坞是如何变为"好莱坞"的	37
10	. His Final Escape ····································	42

11.	Why Do They Do It? ···································	47
12.	Plastics for Everyone 塑料与人类	51
13.	Think Before You Speak 三思而后行	55
14.	The Old Tree and the Gardener 老树和园丁	60
15.	Jupiter and the Sheep ···································	64
16.	Identity Crisis身份危机	68
17.	Are You a Good Detective? 你是个好侦探吗?	72
18.	A Great Tragedy ·······大悲剧	76
19.	The Mad Emperor 疯狂的国王	81
20.	Two Letters from One Person来自一个人的两封信	86
21.	Living Twice	91
22 .	Deer	95
23.	Animals Also Value Freedom 1 动物也珍爱自由	.01

24	. Problems of Old Age 106 老年问题
25 .	. A Story from the Bible 110 一则《圣经》故事
26.	. The Man Who Ran Away 115 离家出走的男人
27.	A Picture of Confusion ·················· 120 一幅阴差阳错的画
28 .	Reading Readiness ······ 124 表演的准备
29 .	A Bad Day 129 倒霉的一天
30.	A Very Fine Trip 134 有趣的旅行
31.	Weather or Not? 139 是否有"天气"?
32.	Sightseeing
33.	Noah's Ark (1) 149 挪亚方舟(一)
34.	Noah's Ark (2) 155 挪亚方舟(二)
35.	The Tip 160 小费
36.	Big Business

37.	Opponents Always Meet 冤家路窄	169
38.	A Birthday Gift ·······生日礼物	174
39.	The Ruin of St. Pierre	179
40.	One Foggy Day in London 雾都一日	185
41.	Fresh Water Factories	191
42.	The Fire ····································	196
43.	A Long Raining Night ····································	201
44.	The Nobel Prize for Literature ············ 在诺贝尔文学奖颁奖仪式上的讲话	206
45.	The Living Seas ····································	212
46.	Man's First Sin	219
47.	An American in Athens ····································	225
48.	Can Animal Experiments Be Carried On?	231
49.	Fortune and the Beggar 幸运之神和乞丐	236

50.	The Date	242
51.	Fear of Progress ···································	247
52.	The Last Laugh	252
53.	The Land of the Halt 瘸子之乡	257
54.	The Cobbler and the Banker 皮匠和银行家	261
55.	River Life ····································	266
56.	Divers to Use Underwater Computers 潜水员将使用水下计算机	273
57.	The Creation of the World 开天辟地	278
58.	Icebergs for Water ······ 向冰山要水	285
59.	Walking across England 徒步穿越英国	290
60.	Pottery ····································	296

School house-on-wheels

车轮上的学校

Driving a large truck over mountain roads is not the usual way that a schoolteacher begins her day—especially if she is a preschool teacher. But Mrs. Beth Miller does this five days every week. Her unusual schoolhouse-on-wheels is really a large truck. The back of the truck has been made into a classroom in order to carry the advantages of modern education to remote areas of the state of West Virginia. In many rural areas of this state it is impossible for small children to go to regular schools because of the isolation caused by the many hills and valleys of Appalachians.

The purpose of the schoolhouse-on-wheels project is to develop basic skills and social behavior in children three to five years of age. This is accomplished throught games, exercises, toys, and simple handicrafts. The schoolhouse-on-wheels concept also teaches the young children to recognize 300 to 400 words on the printed page. This is a great advantage in helping the pupils to learn to read when they begin regular school. In its three-year history the project has

helped about 350 children in an area composed of five counties. an area of 20,000 square kilometers⁵.

The schoolhouse-on-wheels is part of the Appalachian Educational Laboratory, a research effort paid for by the federal government. Besides the mobile classroom, other parts of the program include lessons by television and visits to the homes of the students. The technique is very effective, and one teacher can do the work of seven in a traditional educational system. As a result the program costs about 50% less than the regular kindergarten⁶.

All these advantages of the schoolhouse-on-wheels have made both parents and school officials happy. West Virginia plans to increase the program and to include it in the public school system so that more than 4,500 preschool children can have this valuable learning experience.

常用、惯用词组

1. be composed of 由…组成
2. pay for 付款
3. as a result 结果是
4. visit to the homes of the students 对学生进行家访
5. so that 以便…

注 释

- 1. preschool ['pri:sku:l] n. 幼儿园
- 2. rural ['ruərəl] adj. 农村的
- 3. Appalachians [ˌæpəˈleitʃjənz] n. 阿巴拉契亚山脉(北美洲)

Appalachian [ˌæpəˈleitʃiən] adj. 阿巴拉契亚山脉的

- 4. accomplish [əˈkəmpliʃ] v. 完成
- 5. In its ··· square kilometers. 这个句子中两个"an area"表达同一地区,即这一地区由 5 个县组成,面积为 2 万平方公里。
- 6. kindergarten ['kindəˌgaːtn] n. 幼儿园

Comprehension Questions

- 1. How does Mrs. Beth Miller begin her day?
- 2. What is her unusual schoolhouse-on-wheels?
- 3. Why is it impossible for small children in many places of West Virginia to go to regular schools?
- 4. What is the purpose of the schoolhouse-on-wheels?
- 5. How to fulfill the purpose?
- 6. Why do they teach children to recognize 300 to 400 words?
- 7. How long has this project practised?
- 8. What are the other parts of the program?
- 9. How do we know this technique is very effective?
- 10. What does West Virginia plan to do?

参考译文

车轮上的学校

道 常老师们,尤其是幼儿园的老师都不是以开着大卡车行进在 山区公路上开始她们一天的生活的。可是,贝思·米勒太太 一周五天,天天都如此。她那不同寻常的车轮上学校其实是一辆 大卡车,车厢后部被改造成教室。这样就可以把现代教育的优越 性传播到西弗吉尼亚州的偏远地区。这里由于有阿巴拉契亚山脉中的丛丛山峰和峡谷,许多乡村地处偏远,交通不便,使得儿童 们不可能去正规学校上学。

车轮上的学校这一项目的目的是培养 3 至 5 岁儿童的基本技能和社交行为。这一目的是通过游戏、锻炼、玩具和简单手工制作等活动来实现的。车轮上学校的方针也包括教会幼儿认识 300 至 400 个印刷单词,这对于帮助孩子们上正规学校后学习阅读大有好处。这一教育项目实施 3 年来,已经帮助了有 5 个县,2 万平方公里区域中的大约 350 个儿童。

车轮上学校是受联邦政府资助的阿巴拉契亚教育研究所研究项目的一部分。除汽车教室之外,这一项目还包括电视教学及家访。这一方法效果非常好。一个教师完成的工作量相当于传统教育体制下7个教师的工作量。因此,这一项目的费用大约比正规幼儿园少50%。

车轮上学校的这些优点使得家长和学校管理机构人员都很满意。西弗吉尼亚州计划要扩大这一项目并把它纳入公立学校体制中,这样,4500多名学龄前儿童就可以受惠于这种颇有价值的教学方法。

2

Why Do We Celebrate the New Year?

人们为什么要庆贺新年?

ne of the oldest customs1 of mankind is the celebration of the new year. Some people say the Chinese were the first to start it, others believe it was the ancient Germans, and still others claim³ it was the Romans. We know that the Chinese have always had a great festival4 at the time of their new year which comes later than ours. The Chinese new year festival last several days. The ancient Germans established⁵ a new year festival because of the changing seasons. The German winter began about the middle of November. This was the time when they gathered the harvest, because everybody came together at this time for the happy occasion6, and because it meant they would have a period of rest from work afterwards. They would make merry and have a great holiday. Even though it was November, they considered it the beginning of the new year! When the Romans conquered Europe, they changed this time of celebration to the first of January. From then the coming of the new year was a symbol of a new life with new hope for the